
 
 
 

Local Pensions Board 
 

Date: Wednesday, 28 September 2022 
Time: 
 

12.30 p.m. 

Venue: 1 Mann Island, Liverpool, L3 1BP 

 
 
Contact Officer: Mike Jones 
Tel: 0151 691 8363 
e-mail: MichaelJones1@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
2. APOLOGIES  
 
3. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members of the Board are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary 

and non-pecuniary interests, in connection with any item(s) on the 
agenda and state the nature of the interest. 
 

4. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 

2022. 
 

5. LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME (LGPS) UPDATE 
(Pages 7 - 16) 

 
6. CONSULTATION ON GOVERNANCE AND REPORTING OF 

CLIMATE CHANGE RISKS IN THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
PENSION SCHEME (Pages 17 - 24) 

 
7. NORTHERN LGPS UPDATE (Pages 25 - 34) 
 
8. MINUTES OF WORKING PARTY MEETINGS (Pages 35 - 50) 
 
9. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE 

PUBLIC  
 

Public Document Pack



 The following items contain exempt information. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to 
that Act. The Public Interest test has been applied and favours 
exclusion. 
 

10. CEM: BENCHMARKING OF INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT AND 
PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION (Pages 51 - 90) 

 
 Please note that a table in this report may not be suitable to view for 

people with disabilities, users of assistive technology or mobile phone 
devices. Please contact Mike Jones on michaeljones1@wirral.gov.uk, 
if you would like an alternative format. 
 

11. MERSEYSIDE PENSION FUND INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL 
REPORT 2021/22 (Pages 91 - 106) 

 
 Please note that a table in this report may not be suitable to view for 

people with disabilities, users of assistive technology or mobile phone 
devices. Please contact Mike Jones on michaeljones1@wirral.gov.uk, 
if you would like an alternative format. 
 

12. PENSION ADMINISTRATION MONITORING REPORT [PERIOD OF  
1 APRIL – 30 JUNE 2022] (Pages 107 - 134) 

 
13. RISK REGISTER (Pages 135 - 142) 
 
 Please note that a table in this report may not be suitable to view for 

people with disabilities, users of assistive technology or mobile phone 
devices. Please contact Mike Jones on michaeljones1@wirral.gov.uk, 
if you would like an alternative format. 
 

 
 

mailto:michaeljones1@wirral.gov.uk
mailto:michaeljones1@wirral.gov.uk
mailto:michaeljones1@wirral.gov.uk


LOCAL PENSIONS BOARD 
 

Friday, 8 July 2022 
 

Present: J Raisin (Chair) 

 
 G Broadhead 

R Dawson 
P Fieldsend 
D Ridland 
 

R Irvine 
P Maloney 
S Van Arendsen 
 

1 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chair welcomed attendees to the meeting and informed them that he 
would be varying the agenda to bring his annual report forward to the end of 
the public part of the meeting.  
 

2 APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Lyn Robinson, St Helen’s College.  
 

3 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were asked to declare any interests they had in any items on the 
agenda. No declarations were made. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
Resolved –  
That the minutes of the Local Pensions Board meeting on 24 February 
2022 be approved as a true and accurate record. 
 

5 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22  
 
The Head of Finance and Risk at Merseyside Pension Fund introduced the 
report of the Director of Pensions which provided Board Members with a copy 
of the report which had been taken to Pension Committee in relation to Grant 
Thornton’s audit of the Fund’s Statement of Accounts for 2021/22.  
 
The audit plan provided an overview of the planned scope and timings of the 
statutory audit of the Fund to those charged with governance. 
 
Grant Thornton would report their findings to Pensions Committee in 
September and to a future Audit and Risk Management Committee. That 
report would also be reported to a future Pension Board meeting. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Resolved:  
That the report be noted. 
 

6 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22 – MANAGEMENT QUESTIONS  
 
The Head of Finance and Risk at Merseyside Pension Fund introduced the 
report of the Director of Pensions which provided Board Members with a copy 
of the report taken to Pension Committee in June 2022 in relation to Grant 
Thornton’s audit of the Fund’s Statement of Accounts for 2021/22. The review 
and endorsement of the management responses to questions posed by the 
Fund’s external auditors supported Pensions Committee in fulfilling its 
responsibilities in relation to the financial reporting process and formed part of 
the governance arrangements. 
 
In answer to a Board member’s question, officers were to consider assessing 
which posts carried a greater risk of fraud although they noted that there were 
controls in place.  
 
Resolved:  
That the management’s responses to the auditor’s questions be noted. 
 

7 LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME (LGPS) UPDATE  
 
The Head of Pensions Administration presented the report of the Director of 
Pensions which provided Board Members with a copy of a report on 
developments in the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) which had 
been taken to Pensions Committee since the previous Board meeting. The 
main issue was the potential impacts of the McCloud judgement imposing 
additional liabilities. High level analysis identified that 34,000 members of the 
Merseyside Pension Fund met the criteria to qualify for protection and 
informed by the actuarial estimate of a 1% cost of total liabilities this equated 
to around 340 members who were likely receive an additional underpin 
amount. Combined with the incoming pension dashboard, there were 
concerns about the resource requirements.  
 
Resolved:  
That the report be noted. 
 

8 MERSEYSIDE PENSION FUND BUDGET OUT-TURN 2021/22 AND FINAL 
BUDGET 2022/23  
 
The Head of Finance and Risk at Merseyside Pension Fund introduced the 
report of the Director of Pensions which provided Board Members with a copy 
of the Pension Fund budget report which had been taken to Pensions 
Committee in June 2022. Outturn had been lower than budgeted due to 
deferral of projects caused by the pandemic.  
 

Page 2



Members questioned the actuarial fees but it was explained that the increase 
brought them more into line with the contract, and that there had been some 
unique pieces of work which had not been rechargeable to employers and 
that this was a valuation year which required additional charges.  
 
It was noted that there was expected expenditure related to the McCloud 
judgement implications and the pensions dashboard, but also that there were 
potential savings from bringing further assets in house.  
 
Resolved:  
That the out-turn for 2021/22 and the finalised budget for 2022/23 be 
noted. 
 

9 NORTHERN LGPS UPDATE  
 
The Director of Pensions presented his report which provided Board Members 
with an update on pooling arrangements in respect of Merseyside Pension 
Fund (MPF) and the Northern Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS). It 
also presented the Minutes of the previous Northern LGPS Joint Committee 
meeting.  
 
Members queried the appointment of Trade Union representatives to the 
Committee which was proving difficult. It was suggested that appointments 
could be made locally if it was difficult to achieve one through national union 
offices. Members would welcome some geographical spread amongst the 
membership too although they would have to keep in mind experience and 
diversity as factors too.  
 
Resolved:  
That the minutes of the Joint Committee meeting be noted. 
 

10 MINUTES OF WORKING PARTY MEETINGS  
 
The Director of Pensions presented his report which provided Board Members 
with the minutes of meetings of Working Parties held since the previous Board 
meeting.  
 
Resolved:  
That the minutes be noted. 
 

11 PENSION BOARD REVIEW 2021-22 AND WORK PLAN 2022-23  
 
The Chair presented his report which reviewed the work and performance of 
the Board and its Members during its seventh year (1 April 2021 to 31 March 
2022). This report also included a proposed Work Plan for 2022-2023. The 
Chair praised the Board members for their contributions and noted that there 
were no problems in quality or quantity of applicants when recruiting to vacant 

Page 3



places. He urged members to attend at least one working party and one 
external event a year.  
 
Resolved: That  
(1) the Pension Board Review 2021-2022 be received and approved.  
(2) the proposed Work Plan for 2022-2023 be noted.  
(3) this report be referred to the Pensions Committee for its 
consideration.  
 

12 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
Resolved:  
That under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined by the relevant paragraphs 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The Public Interest 
test has been applied and favours exclusion. 
 

13 PROPERTY PORTFOLIO RENT ARREARS AND WRITE OFFS  
 
The Head of Finance and Risk at Merseyside Pension Fund introduced the 
report of the Director of Pensions which provided Board Members with a copy 
of a report, relating to the write-off of property rental arrears, taken to 
Pensions Committee in June 2022 and approved there.  
 
Resolved:  
That the write off of uncollectable property rental income recently 
approved at Pensions Committee be noted. 
 

14 PENSION ADMINISTRATION MONITORING REPORT   [PERIOD OF  1 
JAN – 31 MAR 2022]  
 
The Head of Pensions Administration presented the report of the Director of 
Pensions which provided the Pension Board with monitoring information on 
the key performance indicators in respect of work undertaken by the 
administration team during the period. 1 January 2022 to 31 March 2022.  
 
Resolved:  
That the report be noted. 
 

15 RISK REGISTER  
 
The Director of Pensions presented his report which provided Board Members 
with a copy of the Fund’s Risk Register.  
 
 

Page 4



Resolved:  
That the report be noted. 
 

16 NON-RECOVERY OF DEFICIT ON CLOSURE OF ADMISSION BODY  
 
The Head of Pensions Administration presented the report of the Director of 
Pensions which provided Board Members with a copy of a recent exempt 
report to Pensions Committee regarding the non-recovery of deficit on closure 
of an admission body.  
 
Resolved:  
That the report be noted. 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

  

 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

28 SEPTEMBER 2022  
 

REPORT TITLE: LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME (LGPS) 
UPDATE 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PENSIONS 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report provides Board Members with a copy of a report on developments in the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) taken to Pensions Committee since the previous 
Board meeting. 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
The Pension Board considers and notes the report. 
 
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 

1.0 There is a requirement for Members of the Board to be kept up to date with 
legislative and industry developments as part of their role in supporting the 
Scheme Manager. 
 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

2.1 This is the most appropriate option for informing the Local Pension Board of 
legislative and industry developments. 
 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  
3.1 This report provides an overview of proposed changes affecting the future 

administration and governance of the Local Government Pension Sche
[...]
AL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME (LGPS) 

UPDATE 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PENSIONS 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report informs Members of the publication of a Written Ministerial Statement confirming 
the Government’s continued provision of a guarantee to the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (LGPS) in respect of Academy Trusts. 
 
It also raises awareness of the Office for National Statistics (ONS) review as to whether the 
Further Education (FE) sector should be reclassified as public sector bodies rather than 
private sector institutions. This would be a welcome move for both the LGPS and the FE 
sector and may potentially trigger a change to the funding strategy for the 2022 valuation. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
That the Pensions Committee notes the recent developments within the Education sector 
and the implications for the LGPS.  
 
  

Page 11



 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 

1.1 There is a requirement for the Pension Committee to be fully informed of national 
directives and legislative developments to carry out its fiduciary duty when managing 
employer risk.  
 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

2.1 This is the most appropriate option for informing Pension Committee of industry 
developments. 
 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Academy Guarantee Review  

 
3.1    In accordance with Schedule 2 Part 1, paragraph 20 of the LGPS Regulations 2013,    
     academies must offer their non-teaching staff membership of the LGPS.  
 
3.2  Upon conversion of a maintained school to academy status the local authority no 

longer provides financial backing in the event of the closure of the academy.  
 
3.3  On 2 July 2013, as a result of this reduction in the perceived covenant strength, the 

Department for Education (DfE) provided a guarantee for academies to demonstrate 
central government support in the event of the failure of an academy. This allowed 
LGPS funds to set contribution rates and funding targets for academies consisten
[...]
s with its digital strategy across all operational areas and 

communications with stakeholders, with the aim to improve service delivery and to 
reduce its internal carbon footprint.  

 
10.2 The Fund’s strategic asset allocation to low carbon equities and renewable energy 

opportunities is monitored by Pension Committee 
 

Page 14

https://mpfund.uk/lgpsequalitystatement


 

 

11.0 COMMUNITY WEALTH IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1    There are none directly arising from this report. 
 

 
REPORT AUTHOR: Yvonne Murphy 
  Head of Pensions Administration 
  telephone: (0151) 242 1333 
  email: yvonnemurphy@wirral.gov.uk 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
A Parliamentary Minute by the Secretary of State for Education 2 July 2013 
 

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachme
nt_data/file/281208/LGPS_liabilities_parliamentary_minute_2013_V4.pdf 

 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 

Council Meeting  Date 

 
Standing Agenda Item 
 

 

 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

  

 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

28 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

REPORT TITLE: CONSULTATION ON GOVERNANCE AND 
REPORTING OF CLIMATE CHANGE RISKS IN THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PENSIONS 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report informs Board Members of a consultation by the Department for Levelling Up, 
Housing & Communities (DLUHC) seeking views on proposals to require Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS) administering authorities in England and Wales to assess, 
manage and report on climate-related risks, in line with the recommendations of the 
Taskforce on Climate-related Financial Disclosures (TCFD). 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
That the Local Pension Board be recommended to consider and note the report. 
 
  

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
 

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 

1.1 A failure to provide the Board with information on legislative changes and the Fund’s 
activities could hinder the Board in the discharge of its duties. 
 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

2.1 The option not to respond to the consultation was considered but was dismissed in 
view of the materiality of the subject matter and the intended requirements on LGPS 
funds. 
 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Board Members will be aware that addressing the systemic challenges of climate risk 
has been at the forefront of the Fund’s responsible investment work.  A report on the 
reporting of climate risk was brought to Pensions Committee in June 2021 and 
informed Members of the Fund’s arrangements in relation to Taskforce on Climate-
related Financial Disclosure (TCFD) requirements.  At the time, the requirements 
were not mandatory for LGPS funds but the government had indicated its intention to 
require funds publish information relating to the effects of climate change in due 
course. 

    
3.2 The full consultation document is attached at appendix 1. The consultation will last 

for 12 weeks from 1 September 2022 to 24 November 2022.  The proposed 
requirements follow the current requirements for private pension schemes quite 
closely, although are slightly simplified and apply to LGPS funds of all sizes (rather 
than the phased approach for private pension schemes). The requirements will 
therefore apply to all LGPS funds from 2023/24 regardless of fund size. The 
regulations are expected to be in force by April 2023, with the deadline for the first 
report being 1 December 2024. 

 
The key points of the consultation are summarised below. 

 
3.3 As set out in the consultation, addressing climate change is one of the major 

challenges faced in the UK and globally. The UK government is a world leader in 
commitments to transition to a low carbon economy and in 2019 set the target of 
achieving net-zero greenhouse gas emissions by 2050.  

 
3.4 The international Taskforce on Climate-related Financial Disclosures (TCFD) 

published a set of recommendations in 2017 with the aims of i
[...]
//www.gov.uk/government/consultations/local-government-pension-scheme-england-and-wales-governance-and-reporting-of-climate-change-risks/local-government-pension-scheme-england-and-wales-governance-and-reporting-of-climate-change-risks
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/local-government-pension-scheme-england-and-wales-governance-and-reporting-of-climate-change-risks/local-government-pension-scheme-england-and-wales-governance-and-reporting-of-climate-change-risks
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/local-government-pension-scheme-england-and-wales-governance-and-reporting-of-climate-change-risks/local-government-pension-scheme-england-and-wales-governance-and-reporting-of-climate-change-risks


 

 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
https://www.fsb-tcfd.org/publications/ 

 

 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 
 

Council Meeting  Date 

Local Pension Board 

 

31.03.21 

 
 

Page 23

https://www.fsb-tcfd.org/publications/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

  

 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

28 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

REPORT TITLE: NORTHERN LGPS UPDATE 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PENSIONS 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report provides Board Members with an update on pooling arrangements in respect of 
Merseyside Pension Fund (MPF) and the Northern LGPS.  Minutes of the previous 
Northern LGPS Joint Committee meeting are appended for noting. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
The Local Pension Board be recommended to note the minutes of the Joint Committee 
meeting. 
 
  

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

 
1.1 Pooling is resulting in fundamental changes to the oversight and management of 

Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) assets and it is important that Board 
Members are informed of all developments affecting the Fund. 
 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

2.1 No other suitable options.  It is an audit recommendation that minutes of the 
Northern LGPS joint committee meetings are reported to Pens
[...]
logies for 
Absence: 

 
Councillor Pat Cleary, MPF 

 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 
2. MINUTES 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Northern LGPS Joint Oversight Committee held on 14 April 2022 
were agreed as a correct record. 
 
 
3. POOLING UPDATE 
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Assistant Director, Funding and Business Development, 
GMPF, which provided an update on pooling activity since the previous Northern LGPS Joint 
Oversight Committee meeting and summarised relevant national pooling developments.  
 

Page 29



 
 

It was reported that, on 3 January 2019, MHCLG released new draft statutory guidance on LGPS 
asset pooling for ‘informal’ consultation.  Parties that were consulted included pools, administering 
authorities and local pension boards.  The guidance was intended to replace previous pooling 
guidance, in particular the LGPS Investment Reform Criteria and Guidance issued in November 
2015 (‘the 2015 guidance’). 

 
As per discussion at previous meetings, the draft statutory guidance had blurred the original four 
criteria in the 2015 guidance.  In its place the guidance had 6 sections covering; structure and scale, 
governance, transition of assets to the pool, making new investments outside the pool, infrastructure 
investment and reporting.  
 
Members were advised that Government was yet to publish a response to the consultation and the 
2015 guidance therefore, remained in force.  DLUHC civil servants had indicated that a consultation 
on several key policy areas for the LGPS was expected to be issued in autumn 2022.  The 
consultation was expected to cover LGPS pooling as well as other related matters such as the 
implementation of TCFD (‘Task-force on Climate-Related Financial Disclosure’) requirements for 
LGPS funds.  Further details were given in the report. 
 
As discussed at a previous meeting of the Joint Committee, (meeting of 2 February 2022 refers) 
government publish
[...]
f the report and presentation be noted. 
 
 
7. PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT 
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Assistant Director of Investments, GMPF, which provided 
an update on performance measurement. 
 
An extract from the Northern LGPS reporting for periods to 31 March 2022 was attached as an 
Appendix to the report.  The reporting assisted in fulfilling both reporting requirements to 
Government, and any oversight obligations of the Joint Committee. 
 
Officers continued to work closely with Portfolio Evaluation to separately identify NPEP and GLIL 
returns in these performance reports, given their importance to the Northern LGPS proposition. 
 
Universe collation, analysis and research services were provided to the Northern LGPS Funds by 
PIRC.  The PIRC 2021/22 Annual Review was attached as an Appendix to the report.  The PIRC 
LGPS Universe comprised of 62 funds with total assets valued at £250 billion as at 31 March 2022. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the content of the report be noted. 
 
 
8. EQUITY PROTECTION STRATEGIES FRAMEWORK 
 
The Director of Pensions, Merseyside Pension Fund submitted a report explaining that in January 
2019, Merseyside Pension Fund put in place a framework of investment managers able to provide 
equity downside protection strategies.  As frameworks were for a term of four years, there was a 
requirement for the framework to be refreshed.  West Yorkshire Pension Fund was also intending to 
utilise equity protection strategies and it was proposed that the Funds work together to put in place 
a new framework that was available to all funds in the Northern LGPS. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the content of the report be noted. 
 
 
9. COMMON CUSTODIAN UPDATE 
 
The Assistant Director of Pensions Investments, GMPF submitted a report, which provided details of 
key performance indicators and key milestones and deliverables for the quarter to 31 March 2022 in 
relation to Northern Trust (NT) in their capacity as the common custodian to the Northern LGPS 
pool, as attached in an appendix to the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the content of the report be noted. 
 
 

Page 32



 
 

10.  
 

DIRECT INFRASTRUCTURE PLATFORM (GLIL) UPDATE  
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Assistant Director, Local Investment and Property, 
GMPF, providing an update on the progress with the direct infrastructure investment platform 
(GLIL). 
 
The latest report to stakeholders was attached as an appendix to the report.   
 
The Assistant Director updated Members of developments in respect of a significant investment, 
which he had reported on at the last meeting of the Committee.  He explained that unfortunately, 
negotiations had broken down and that the investment would no longer be progressed. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
11. NORTHERN LGPS HOUSING INVESTMENT UPDATE 
 
The Assistant Director, Local Investment and Property, GMPF, submitted a report updating 
Members on the progress of the pooled approach to housing investment. 
 
Members were advised that, in addition to the existing investment programmes of the three Funds, 
two collective investments had been approved by the Directors.  One of which had been reported to 
the previous meeting of the Committee and details of the second investment were appended to the 
report. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the content of the report be noted. 
 
 
12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
RESOLVED 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Northern LGPS Joint Oversight Committee was 
scheduled to take place on 6 October 2022. 
 

CHAIR 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

  

 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

28 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

REPORT TITLE: MINUTES OF WORKING PARTY MEETINGS 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PENSIONS 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide Board Members with the minutes of meetings of 
Working Parties held since the previous Board meeting.  
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
The Local Pension Board be recommended to consider and note the minutes
[...]
ardship code report 

to Financial Reporting Council (FRC) by October 22.  

 

OT provided an update regarding the UN’s Principles of Responsible Investment 

programme on human rights, which is aimed to maximise investors’ collective 

contribution to respect for human rights issues. The first phase of the programme 

is now published. The Fund is considering taking an active part, by become a 

signatory of the framework, subject to approval of the Pensions Committee.  

 

PC asked whether the UN stewardship initiative for human rights and social 

issues addresses geopolitical concerns, (i.e., China, Yemen and Palestine). OT 

replied a provision has been built into the model to address extraordinary risks/ 

issues. In parallel with the framework, the Fund, through its partnership with 

LAPFF, is engaging with companies to address social and human right issues, 

(i.e., issues in relation to Occupied Palestinian Territories). 

 

PC stated the PRI initiative provides a coherent evidence-based framework to 

address social and human right issues. 

 

It has been agreed that RI reports are included in the public pack for the 

Pensions Committee. 

 

      LAPFF Quarterly Engagement Report 

https://lapfforum.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/04/LAPFF-QER-2022-Q1.pdf 

 

Northern LGPS Quarterly Stewardship Report  

     https://northernlgps.org/assets/pdf/stewardq1_2022.pdf 

 

4. AOB 

None 

 

 

PC closed the meeting at 12:30pm 

Date of next meeting: Wed 9th September 2022, 10:30am MS Teams. 

Page 44

https://lapfforum.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/04/LAPFF-QER-2022-Q1.pdf
https://northernlgps.org/assets/pdf/stewardq1_2022.pdf


 
Minutes of the Governance and Risk Working Party, 10.00, Tuesday 13 July 
2022. 
 
Microsoft Teams meeting. 

 
Present: 
 

Name Initials Organisation 

Councillor Cherry Povall CP WBC 

Councillor George Davies GD WBC 

Councillor Karl Greaney LR WBC 

Councillor Brian Kenny JB WBC 

Councillor Paulette Lappin PL Sefton Council 
[...]
tentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 95

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 107

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 135

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 139

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME (LGPS) UPDATE
	Enc. 2 for LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME (LGPS) UPDATE

	6 CONSULTATION ON GOVERNANCE AND REPORTING OF CLIMATE CHANGE RISKS IN THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME
	7 NORTHERN LGPS UPDATE
	Enc. 2 for NORTHERN LGPS UPDATE

	8 MINUTES OF WORKING PARTY MEETINGS
	Enc. 2 for MINUTES OF WORKING PARTY MEETINGS
	Enc. 3 for MINUTES OF WORKING PARTY MEETINGS

	10 CEM: BENCHMARKING OF INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT AND PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION
	Enc. 2 for CEM: BENCHMARKING OF INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT AND PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION
	Enc. 3 for CEM: BENCHMARKING OF INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT AND PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION

	11 MERSEYSIDE PENSION FUND INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22
	Enc. 2 for MERSEYSIDE PENSION FUND INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22

	12 PENSION ADMINISTRATION MONITORING REPORT   [PERIOD OF  1 APRIL – 30 JUNE 2022]
	13 RISK REGISTER
	Enc. 2 for RISK REGISTER




Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL PENSIONS BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 28 September 2022 
 

Present: J Raisin (Chair)  

 
 R Dawson  

P Fieldsend 
R Irvine 
P Moloney 
 

 
 

 
17 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and proposed altering the order 
of the meeting so the items with external presenters be heard first. This was 
agreed. 
 
The minutes remain in the original agenda order. 
 

18 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence had been received from: 
Geoff Broadhead employee representative 
Donna Ridland, employee representative 
Lyn Robinson, employer representative 
Stefan Van Arendsen, employer representative 
 

19 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

20 MINUTES  
 
An update was provided on the trade union membership to the Northern 
LGPS Joint Committee (Minute 9 in the minutes). It was noted that the next 
meeting was on 8 October 2022 where a further update could be sought.  
 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the Local Pensions Board meeting held on 8 July 
2022 be approved. 
 

21 LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME (LGPS) UPDATE  
 
The Head of Pensions Administration presented the report of the Director of 
Pensions which provided details of developments in the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS), specifically the publication of a Written Ministerial 
Statement confirming the Government’s continued provision of a guarantee to 



the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) in respect of Academy 
Trusts. The report was to go to the Pensions Committee.  
 
In response to questions, it was confirmed that  

 the fund had been successful in recovering a debt,  

 the Department for Education offered a guarantee although closures 
were rare. 

 
Resolved:  
The report be noted. 
 

22 CONSULTATION ON GOVERNANCE AND REPORTING OF CLIMATE 
CHANGE RISKS IN THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME  
 
The Director of Pensions introduced his report which informed Board 
Members about a consultation by the Department for Levelling Up, Housing & 
Communities (DLUHC) seeking views on proposals to require Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) administering authorities in England 
and Wales to assess, manage and report on climate-related risks, in line with 
the recommendations of the Taskforce on Climate-related Financial 
Disclosures (TCFD). The consultation ran until 24 November 2022. It did not 
just concern carbon metrics but also governance, strategy on climate risks, 
risk management and targets. It was envisaged that Funds produce their own 
individual reports and that these feed into a report for the LGPS in England 
and Wales as a whole.  
 
Resolved:  
That the report be noted. 
 

23 NORTHERN LGPS UPDATE  
 
The Director of Pensions introduced this report which provided an update on 
pooling arrangements in respect of Merseyside Pension Fund (MPF) and the 
Northern LGPS. Minutes of the previous Northern LGPS Joint Committee 
meeting were appended for noting. 
 
Resolved:  
The minutes of the Joint Committee meeting be noted. 
 

24 MINUTES OF WORKING PARTY MEETINGS  
 
The Director of Pensions introduced this report which provided the minutes of 
meetings of Working Parties held since the previous Board meeting.  
 
Members noted that the UN’s Principles of Responsible Investment 
programme on human rights had been signed up to which should help to 



ensure greater objectivity when considering controversial issues such as 
those relating to the occupied Palestinian territories. 
 
Resolved:  
The minutes of the be noted. 
 

25 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
Resolved:  
That under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined by the relevant paragraphs 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The Public Interest 
test has been applied and favours exclusion 
 

26 CEM: BENCHMARKING OF INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT AND 
PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION  
 
The report of the Director of Pensions informed the Board of the outcomes of 
benchmarking exercises undertaken in relation to the 2020-2021 scheme year 
for both the delivery of the Fund’s investment management and pensions 
administration services.  
 
Resolved:  
That the outcomes of both the investment and administration 
benchmarking reports in relation to the 2020-2021 scheme year be 
noted. 
 

27 MERSEYSIDE PENSION FUND INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 
2021/22  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented his summary report of the programme of 
audits of the Fund reviewing relevant areas of risk to the Fund, along with his 
overall opinion.  
 
The Chair proposed an amended recommendation noting the positive audit 
opinion. This was supported by Board Members. 
 
Resolved:  
That it be noted that in 21/22 internal audit work undertaken found that 
there was an adequate and effective level of control and this was a 
positive outcome for the fund. 
 
 
 



28 PENSION ADMINISTRATION MONITORING REPORT [PERIOD OF  1 
APRIL – 30 JUNE 2022]  
 
The Head of Pensions Administration introduced this report which provided 
the Pension Board with monitoring information on the key performance 
indicators in respect of work undertaken by the administration team during the 
period 1 April 2022 to 30 June 2022. 
 
Resolved:  
That the report be noted. 
 

29 RISK REGISTER  
 
The Director of Pensions introduced this report which presented a copy of 
Merseyside Pension Fund’s Risk Register for consideration by the Board.  
 
Resolved:  
That the changes to the risk register be noted. 
 
 


